CPED STAFF REPORT

Prepared for the Zoning Board of Adjustment
BOA Agenda Item #6
September 17, 2020
PLAN11442

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY
Property Location:

2027 Russell Avenue North

Project Name:

Retaining wall

Prepared By:

Alex Kohlhaas, City Planner, (612) 673-3950

Applicant:

Amani Construction & Renovations LLC

Project Contact:

Jeniffer Kuria

Request:

To construct a retaining wall not retaining natural grade.

Dwelling Units

1 dwelling unit

Required Applications:
Variance

To reduce the minimum required interior side yard from five feet to zero feet.

SITE DATA
Existing Zoning

R1A District

Lot Area

5,132 square feet

Ward(s)

5

Neighborhood(s)

Willard-Hay

Future Land Use

Urban Neighborhood

Goods and Services
Corridor

n/a

Built Form

Interior 2

Date Application Deemed Complete

August 12, 2020

Date Extension Letter Sent

End of 60-Day Decision Period

October 11, 2020

End of 120-Day Decision Period

Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
PLAN11442

BACKGROUND
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property is a 5,132 square-foot vacant lot located in the R1A
Multiple-Family District. A previous dwelling on the property was demolished on 2013.
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The area generally consists of small-scale residential uses
with some intermittent vacant properties. The adjacent property to the south at 2023 Russell Avenue North has
a one-story single-family dwelling constructed in 1980 with detached garage in the rear. The adjacent property to
the north at 2031 Russell Avenue North has a two-story single-family dwelling constructed in 1912 with detached
garage in the rear. Penn Avenue North, a designated Goods and Services Corridor, is located approximately two
blocks east of the subject property.
Though the bulk of the subject property appears relatively flat, it does slope down consistently toward the
adjacent property to the south at 2023 Russell Avenue North. The dwelling and garage on that property are set
back 8.28 feet and 4.26 feet, respectively, from the shared lot line with the subject property.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story single-family dwelling with detached
garage under a separate land use application for administrative site plan review to construct a single-family
dwelling (PLAN11084, see Related Approvals section below). The proposed dwelling and garage on the subject
property would be set back 7.62 and 14.01 feet, respectively, from the south interior side lot line. The decision for
that application remans outstanding pending the outcome of this variance application.
As part of the larger project, the applicant is proposing to construct a retaining wall not retaining natural grade
along the south interior side lot line. Between the proposed dwelling and garage on the subject property and the
proposed retaining wall, the applicant would construct swales directing stormwater toward the front and rear of
the property as opposed to following natural grade toward the adjacent property to the south. At various points,
the retaining wall would raise the elevation of grade between one and two feet above natural grade. Retaining
walls not retaining natural grade are subject to a minimum required interior side yard of five feet on the subject
property. A variance to the required interior side yard is required for construction of this retaining wall.
RELATED APPROVALS.
Planning Case #

PLAN11084

Application(s)

Administrative site plan
review for single-, two-,
and three-family
dwellings

Description
For construction of
the proposed singlefamily dwelling,
detached garage,
and other
improvements
including the
retaining wall which
is subject to this
variance application.

Action

Decision pending

ZONING ANALYSIS. The proposal would require an application for administrative site plan review to construct a
new single-family dwelling. The proposed project is eligible for 18 of the 27 design standard points, meeting the
minimum requirement of 17 points. Below are the design standard points this proposal is eligible for:
•
•
•

•
•
•

The exterior building materials are masonry, brick, stone, stucco, wood, cement-based siding, and/or glass
(6 points);
Not less than twenty (20) percent of the walls on each floor that face a public street, not including walls
on half stories, are windows (3 points);
Not less than one (1) off-street parking space per dwelling unit is provided in an enclosed structure that
is detached from the principal structure and is located entirely in the rear forty (40) feet or twenty (2)
percent of the lot, whichever is greater, and the accessory structure is not less than twenty (20) feet from
any habitable portion of the principal structure (3 points);
The structure includes a basement as defined by the building code (3 points);
Not less than ten (10) percent of the walls on each floor that face a rear or interior side lot line, not
including walls on half stories, are windows (2 points);
The structure includes an open, covered front porch of at least seventy (70) square feet that is not
enclosed with windows, screens, or walls, provided there is at least one (1) existing open front porch
within one hundred (100) feet of the site. The porch may include guardrails not more than three (3) feet
in height and not more than fifty (50) percent opaque. The finish of the porch shall match the finish of the
dwelling or the trim on the dwelling. For the purpose of this section, raw or unfinished lumber shall not
be permitted on an open front porch (1 point).
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PUBLIC COMMENTS. At the time of this report, staff have received one public comment from the Northside
Residents Redevelopment Council (see Attachments). Any additional correspondence received prior to the public
meeting will be forwarded on to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for consideration.

ANALYSIS
VARIANCE
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a variance
of the minimum required side yard based on the following findings:
1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance due to circumstances unique to the property. The
subject property generally slopes toward the adjacent property to the south, with the greatest extent of this
slope from a high point of approximately 881 feet near the northwest corner of the subject property to a low
elevation of approximately 876 feet at the northeast corner of the neighboring dwelling. From the near sides
of the proposed dwelling and garage to the neighboring dwelling and garage, the slope generally drops
between two and three feet at various points across a horizontal distance of approximately sixteen feet. These
conditions were not created by the applicant and are not based on economic considerations alone.
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be
in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
The proposed project would be consistent with the applicable guidance and policies of Minneapolis 2040
(2020):
Future Land Use

Guidance

Staff Comment

Urban
Neighborhood

Urban Neighborhood is a predominantly
residential area with a range of allowed
building types. May include small-scale
institutional and semi-public uses (for
example, schools, community centers,
religious institutions, public safety facilities,
etc.) scattered throughout. Like the
Neighborhood Mixed Use category,
commercial uses can continue serving their
existing commercial function. Commercial
zoning is appropriate for these properties,
while expansion of commercial uses and
zoning into surrounding areas is not
encouraged.

The proposed two-story singlefamily dwelling, detached garage,
and retaining wall are consistent
with the Future Land Use
Guidance allowing residential
uses.

Built Form
Guidance

Guidance

Staff Comment

Interior 2

New and remodeled buildings in the
Interior 2 district should be small-scale
residential. Individual lots are permitted to
have up to three dwelling units.

The proposed two-story singlefamily dwelling, detached garage,
and retaining wall, are consistent
with the Future Built Form
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Multifamily buildings with more than three
units are permitted on larger lots. Limited
combining of lots is permitted. Building
heights should be 1 to 2.5 stories.

Guidance for small-scale
residential structures.

The following policies and action steps from Minneapolis 2040 (2020) apply to this proposal:
Policy 5. Visual Quality of New Development: Ensure a high-quality and distinctive physical environment
in all parts of the city through building and site design requirements for both large and small projects.
g. Apply design standards, guidance, and regulation consistently across the city regardless of market
conditions or rent structure of development.
o. Regulate setbacks, orientation, pattern, materials, height, and scale of small-scale residential
buildings to ensure consistency with built-form guidance and existing context.
Policy 13. Landscaping: Require landscaping in conjunction with new development that complements
its surroundings and enhances the built environment.
e. Encourage landscaping plans that facilitate future maintenance including those that minimize the
need for irrigation systems, utilize drought and salt-resistant species, and consider ongoing
performance of storm water treatment practices, snow storage, access to sun, proximity to
buildings, paved surfaces, and overhead utilities.
Policy 68. Energy Efficient and Sustainable Buildings: Achieve steep increases in energy efficiency of
buildings through retrofits, design of new buildings, and decarbonization options while promoting
sustainable building practices for new and existing construction.
e. Identify and implement ways to encourage, incentivize, or require sustainable design practices and
principles for privately-funded projects.
g. Encourage use of environmentally responsible building materials and construction practices.
Policy 74. Integration of Water Management into Development: Integrate water resource management
into public and private projects in order to benefit natural systems.
c. Encourage, facilitate, or require the use of best management practices that minimize or reduce the
impact of impervious cover, including disconnecting impervious surfaces, implementing localized
treatment of stormwater using boulevard swales directly adjacent to sidewalks and trails, or
minimizing the extent of paved surfaces.
e. Use stormwater regulations to require construction projects to carry out best management
practices that effectively improve the character and health of water resources and reduce
impairments.
Policy 97. Preserving and Enhancing Public Lakes and Waterways: Ensure ongoing preservation and
improvement of the natural and built environment near the city’s lakes and waterways.
f.

Regulate setbacks, orientation, pattern, materials, height and scale of new small scale residential
buildings in a manner that is consistent with adjacent property.

The spirit and intent of the ordinance regarding required yards is to create orderly development, ensure access
to light and air, and provide separation between uses and structures. Retaining walls are common as accessory
structures on residential properties and are permitted obstructions within required interior side yards if
natural grade would be retained. Retaining walls which would not retain natural grade, instead raising grade
above existing at any point (such as the applicant’s proposed retaining wall), are subject to a district standard
interior side yard of five feet on the subject property.
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The intent of this aspect of the ordinance is to limit permanent alterations to a slope which would change
stormwater drainage patterns with increased potential for impact on neighboring properties and structures
due to proximity of the changes to a shared lot line. However, considering the orientation of the slope in this
area as well as locations of existing and proposed structures, the applicant’s proposed retaining wall and
swales should instead improve the drainage situation on these properties by reducing the extremity of the
slope (thus improving on-site infiltration) as well as diverting excess runoff away from the adjacent property
and toward the front and rear of the property. The effectiveness of a swale in directing stormwater is
dependent, in part, on a retaining wall sufficiently separated from the proposed dwelling and increasing the
grade to create one side of the swale on what is currently the low side of the subject property.
Though development of the subject property would increase the amount of impervious surface and potential
for stormwater runoff, the retaining wall and swale are reasonable proposals for mitigating potential runoff
issues and are consistent with best practices. These sizes and locations of these improvements are in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance by creating orderly development and improving the effective
separation of uses and structures.
3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.
The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the locality, be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property, or be detrimental to the general health, safety, or welfare. The existing slope of
these properties currently has significant potential for injury to structures on the adjacent property to the
south due to stormwater runoff affecting existing structures. Though the applicant’s survey notes a “wood
retaining wall” on the north side of the neighboring dwelling, photos show what appears to be a low, wooden
planting border in this area which would not substantially prevent runoff from impacting the foundation of
this neighboring dwelling. The applicant’s proposed retaining wall and swale would mitigate much of this
existing potential for injury by reducing the extremity of the slope and diverting runoff away from the
neighboring structures.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the Zoning Board of
Adjustment adopt staff findings for the application by Jeniffer Kuria for the property located at 2027 Russell
Avenue North:
A. Variance to the required interior side yard.
Recommended motion: Approve the variance to reduce the required south interior side yard for
construction of a retaining wall not retaining natural grade, subject to the following conditions:
1. Approval of final site, elevation, and floor plans by the Department of Community Planning and
Economic Development.
2. All site improvements shall be completed by September 17, 2022, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for noncompliance.
3. Approval of an Encroachment Permit from Public Works for any portion of the retaining wall within
the public right-of-way.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Written description and findings submitted by applicant
2. Survey
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3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Site plan
Building elevations
Plans
Photos
Public comments
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Statement of Proposed Use

We propose construct a two-story single-family home featuring a foyer as you enter the spacious living
room and dining room with nine-foot ceiling. Nice kitchen with plenty of cabinets, center island, granite
counter tops, ample counter space and energy star rated stainless steel appliances. The mud room is
spacious with a huge closet, lockers and a bench with enough room for storage. The living room,
hallway, and kitchen will have engineered wood. The second-floor features three bedrooms with ninefoot ceiling, two baths, one in the master with double bowl vanity and a soaking tub in the family
bathroom. Carpet will be installed in the bedrooms and stairs.
Laundry room and a utility sink on second floor for easy access.
The basement will be unfinished but roughed in for a bathroom, an egress windows for a potential
fourth bedroom and family room. The home will also have a two-car garage detached with concrete
driveway.
Due to the topography of this lot, we propose to construct a retaining wall on the south side of this
property raising the grade one to two feet. This will prevent erosion and protect the neighbor’s
property.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

2027 Russell Avenue N, Variance Request
(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the
property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the
property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
This is a unique property that slopes towards the south lot line to the neighbor’s property. We need to
construct a retaining wall and raise the grade to protect the runoff to the neighbor’s house. The proposed
retaining wall would raise the grade by 1-2 feet above natural grade at various points along the south lot
line.

(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.
The intent of the ordinance is to ensure orderly development in the city. This lot is only 40 feet wide
and the proposed home is 24 feet wide which leaves us with minimal room to adhere to the 5 feet
setback if we would construct the retaining wall on the south side. The proposed variance will allow us
to construct this wall, raise the grade and protect the neighbor’s property.
(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to
the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby
properties.
The proposed variance will not alter the character of the property. In fact, this wall will not only raise
the grade for the subject property but also bring character to this property and the property on the
south side. The variance will not propose a danger to health, safety or welfare of the general public or
those utilizing nearby properties

Construction &
Renovations

birchhd@hotmail.com

architectural design & drafting

Construction &
Renovations

birchhd@hotmail.com

architectural design & drafting

Construction &
Renovations

birchhd@hotmail.com

architectural design & drafting

Construction &
Renovations

birchhd@hotmail.com

architectural design & drafting

Construction &
Renovations

birchhd@hotmail.com

architectural design & drafting

Construction &
Renovations

birchhd@hotmail.com

architectural design & drafting

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Martine Smaller
Kohlhaas, Alex
[EXTERNAL] 2027 Russell Ave. N.
Thursday, August 27, 2020 1:13:45 PM

Greetings,
NRRC supports the request of Jeniffer Kuria on behalf of Amani Construction & Renovations
LLC for a variance to the required interior side yard to construct a retaining wall not retaining
natural grade at 2027 Russell Ave. N.
Thank you.
Best,

[EXTERNAL] This email originated from outside of the City of Minneapolis. Please exercise caution when opening
links or attachments.

